

08-16267

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF CHILD
AND FAMILY SERVICES,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CLIFF ALLENBY, Interim Director of the
California Department of Social Services,
in his official capacity; MARY AULT,
Deputy Director of the Children and
Family Services Division of the California
Department of Social Services, in her
official capacity,**

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. C 06-4095 MHP

The Honorable Marilyn H. Patel, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
SUSAN M. CARSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
GEORGE PRINCE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 133877
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5749
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: George.Prince@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	6
“New” Facts	6
The <i>Allenby</i> Facts.....	10
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument	16
I. The Judgment Entered By The District Court Exceeds the Scope of the Pleadings, the District Court’s Jurisdiction, and This Court’s Decision.....	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Standard of Review.....	18
C. The District Court’s Judgment Exceeds Its Jurisdiction.....	18
1. The Alliance’s Original Pleading.....	18
2. The District Court’s Jurisdiction is Dictated by the Pleadings.....	20
3. Allenby Did Not Increase or Expand the District Court’s Jurisdiction	21
4. The District Court’s Own Orders Do Not Self-Validate the Judgment	24
D. The Judgment Violates Principles of Sovereign Immunity Reflected in the Eleventh Amendment	28
Conclusion	32
Statement of Related Cases.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Alliance of Child and Family Services v. Cliff Allenby, et al. (Allenby),</i> 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Alliance of Child and Family Services v. Wagner, et al.,</i> Case No. 09-17649	4
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,</i> 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department. of Treasury of Indiana,</i> 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	30
<i>Hans v. Louisiana,</i> 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	28
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp,</i> 513 U.S. 30, 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	30
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	29, 31
<i>John Wagner et al. v. California State Foster Parent Association, et al.,</i> Case No. 09-15051	4, 14
<i>Miller v. Youakim,</i> 440 U.S. 125 (1979).....	23
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

Retail Clerks Union Joint Pension Trust v. Freedom Food Center, Inc.,
938 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1991) 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291 1
 § 1331 1
 § 1343 21
 § 1343(a) 20
 § 1343(a)(3) 19, 20
 § 1367 20
 § 2201 18, 20

42 U.S.C.
 §§ 670-679b 2
 § 675(4)(A) 26
 § 1983 18, 19

California Welfare and Institutions Code
 § 11460 8
 § 11460(a) 8
 § 11460(e) 15
 § 11462(g)(2) 14
 § 11462(g)(5) 7, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Constitution of the United States 21
 Eleventh Amendment to the Constitution of the United States 28-31
